maintenance teams has also increased from 109 as at 31 August 2015 to 123 as at 31 August

2016.

Subcontracting cost

Subcontracting cost represents the fees paid and payable to subcontractors we engaged for

system installation or maintenance services. The subcontracting costs were HK$9.0 million and

HK$6.8 million for each of the two years ended 31 August 2016, representing 22.8% and 12.7 %

respectively. The decrease of HK$2.2 million for the year ended 31 August 2016 as compared to

the year ended 31 August 2015 was mainly due to the Group hiring more technicians to support

the growth of the Group’s business and hence reducing the needs for subcontracting services

during the year ended 31 August 2016.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 185 –

Sensitivity analysis

The following sensitivity analysis table illustrates the impacts of the hypothetical changes of

the profit before tax in relation to the percentage changes to i) cost of material and equipment; ii)

direct labour cost; and iii) subcontracting costs assuming all other factors remain unchanged,

based on the historical fluctuations of the total cost of sales during the Track Record Period.

Impact on profit before tax

For the year ended 31 August

2015 2016

HK$’000 HK$’000

Cost of material and equipment increase/decrease by:

+40% (4,600) (6,410)

+35% (4,025) (5,609)

+30% (3,450) (4,807)

–30% 3,450 4,807

–35% 4,025 5,609

–40% 4,600 6,410

Direct labour cost increase/decrease by:

+40% (6,922) (10,761)

+35% (6,057) (9,416)

+30% (5,192) (8,071)

–30% 5,192 8,071

–35% 6,057 9,416

–40% 6,922 10,761

Subcontracting cost increase/decrease by:

+40% (3,612) (2,714)

+35% (3,160) (2,375)

+30% (2,709) (2,035)

–30% 2,709 2,035

–35% 3,160 2,375

–40% 3,612 2,714

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 186 –

Gross profit and gross profit margin

Gross profit is calculated based on our revenue for the year minus cost of sales for the year.

Gross profit margin is calculated based on the gross profit for the year divided by our revenue for

the year and multiplied by 100%. Our gross profit for each of the two years ended 31 August

2016 amounted to HK$16.3 million and HK$27.1 million, representing gross profit margin of

29.1% and 33.7% respectively.

The following table sets forth a breakdown of the gross profit and gross profit margin

during the Track Record Period by service types: